FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

01-22-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

101589454 PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) **Submission Type** Conveyance Type □ Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License ☐ Change of Name Document ID # Correction of PTO Error ☐ Other Reel # Frame U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame Departmental File ☐ Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) Jennings, Thomas A. 01 03 2001 Name (line 2) Second Party **Execution Date** Day 1 Month Year Name (line 1) Pierce, Theodore A. 2001 01 03 Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached **Receiving Party** Decision Point Marketing, Inc. Name (line 1) If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) a corporation of North Carolina domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. 4410-99 Providence Lane Address (line 1) (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) 27106 NC Winston-Salem Address (line 3) Zip Code State/Country Enter for the first Receiving Party only **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20232 See OMD Information Collection Burdet Designation U.S. Patent and Trademark Onice, Oniel Information Onicel, vvashington, D.C. 20231 and to the Onice of Information and Regulatory Analis, Onice Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package
Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package

Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package

Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package

Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package

Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package

Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package

Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package

Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package

Management And Management Paper Pa internation of the property of

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

01/10/2001 VYANG1

ADDRESS.

30789

00000024 09755938

04 FC:581

40.00 DP

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Party(ie		Mark if additional	names of conveying pa	urties attached
Enter additional Conve	=	additional	names of conveying pa	Execution Date
		Month Day Year		
Hame (inte i) Pie	erce III, Eugene C.			01 03 2001
Name (line 2)				
				Execution Date
				Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Be	rtrand, Stephen E.			01 03 2001
Name (line 2)				
Ivaille (lille 2)		175.7		Execution Date
				Month Day Year
Name (line 1)				Say Four
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party(ies)		□ Mark is	additional names of	olving portion attacked
Enter additional Receiv	ving Partv(ies)	∐ IVIAIK IT	additional names of rec	eiving parties attached
Name (line 1)				
Trainio (into 1)				document to be recorded an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			re	eceiving party is not
Marrie (IIIIe 2)				omiciled in the United tates, an appointment
Address (line 1)				f a domestic
Address (line 1)			(L	epresentative is attached. Designation must be
				separate document from ssignment.)
Address (line 2)				,
Address (line 3)				
	City	State/Cour	etry	Zip Code
			·	
Name (line 1)			LJ If @	document to be recorded an assignment and the receiving
			p	arty is not
Name (line 2)				omiciled in the United tates, an appointment
			°	f a domestic epresentative is attached.
Address (line 1)				Designation must be
				separate document from (ssignment.)
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country		Zip Code
Application Number		iber(s)	Mark if additional numb	pers attached
Application realist	ent Application Number or the	e Patent Number (DO NOT E	NTER BOTH numbers for t	the same property).
Enter either the Pate	plication Number(s)		Patent Nu	mber(s)
ratent Ap				
				1
				1

·				Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent	Name and Addre	SS Area Code	e and Telephone Number	336-273-4422
Name	Rhodes & Mason,	PLLC		
Address (line 1)	P.O. Box 2974	132		
Address (line 2)	Greensboro, NC 2	27402		
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)		***		
Pages	Enter the total num including any attac		he attached conveyance	document # 4
• •	nber(s) or Patent			onal numbers attached.
		1		I numbers for the same property).
Patent	Application Number((s)	Pa	tent Number(s)
this document is being igned by the first name	filed together with a new.dd executing inventor.	Patent Application, e	enter the date the patent applica	tion was Month Day Year 01 03 2001
Patent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)		PCT	PCT
Enter PC	T application number	r PCT		
<u>only if</u> a t Number a	U.S. Application as not been assigned	I. PCT	PCT	PCT
Number of Prop	erties Ente	r the total numbe	er of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee A	mount for Prope	rties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	: \$ 40.00
Method of I	Payment:	Enclosed 🛛	Deposit Account 🗆	
	4	r if additional fees Ca	in be charged to the account.)	
Enter for payr	nent by deposit account o	sit Account Num	ber:	# 18-1164
	Autho	orization to charg	ge additional fees:	Yes No 🗆
	Signature	nd belief, the fore	egoing information is true ument. Charges to depos	e and correct and any it account are authorized, as
attached C	opy is a true copy or	^		
Statement and To the bes attached c indicated i	opy is a true copy or	P	0 Sol. 200	
To the bes attached c	herein.	Low	Signature	January 5, 2001 Date

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment made by us, Thomas A. Jennings, a citizen of the United States of 4410 PROVIDENCE LANE

America, residing at 174 Wexham Road, City of Winston-Salem, County of Forsyth, State of North Carolina; Theodore A. Pierce, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6717

Kennette Drive, City of Pfafftown, County of Forsyth, State of North Carolina; Eugene C.

Pierce, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3230 Builtwell Road, City of Greensboro, County of Guilford, State of North Carolina; and Stephen E. Bertrand, a citizen of 4129 GREENMEAD RO

the United States of America, residing at 4920 O Thales Road, City of Winston-Salem, County FORSYTH

of Guilford, State of North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as assignors.

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in IMPROVED POINT OF SALE PRODUCT CHILLER for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, and for which we have executed a declaration on the 300 day of 1200.

WHEREAS, DECISION POINT MARKETING, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina and having a principal place of business in Winston-Salem, County of Forsyth, State of North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in the specification executed by us concurrently herewith, and any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said assignee, its successors

and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application and invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in any and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions or reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for its interest, and for its own use and behalf, and the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents we are the joint and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, application and Letters Patent above-mentioned and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will, whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors and assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that an amendment, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitution of, or any other proceeding in connection with said application, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue of the same without charge to our said assignee, its successors or assigns, but at its or their expense.

We hereby request the Commissioner for Patents to issue the Letters Patent in accordance with this instrument.

For the consideration aforesaid, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominee, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States and in and to any applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States and in and to the invention described in said application; and we hereby authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on said invention in its own name or in the name of its successor, assignee, or nominee, in any and all countries where it may desire to file such application and where said application may be filed by another than the inventor; and we hereby covenant and agree to sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for procurement of Letters Patent, or other form of protection, for said invention or inventions in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title therein to the assignee, its successors, assignee, or nominee, without charge to our said assignee, its successor, assignee or nominee, but at its or their expense.

of January, 2001.

RECORDED: 01/05/2001

Theodore A. Pierce